PLANNING BOARD TOWN OF YORKTOWN

RESOLUTION APPROVING SITE PLAN FOR AUGIE'S STEAK HOUSE

RES	DLUTION NUM	IBER:	DATE:	
			, and unanimously vo	ted in favor by Fon
Februplan Engire to the ap	eary 13, 1969 and a titled "Parking Plane neering Services, da Planning Board o	s last revised July 1, 199 an," Section 15.19 Bloo ted February 25, 2011, on behalf of Sal Barone	Board's Land Development 299, a formal application for took 1 Lot 25 ("the Property" and last revised October 31, (hereinafter referred to as "they are the lawful owners or	he approval of a site '), prepared by SJF 2011, was submitted the Applicant'') and
WHE and	REAS an applicat	ion fee of \$4,067.00 cov	vering 0.33 acres has been re	ceived by this board
	REAS pursuant to	-	s been identified as a Type I	I action and requires
	REAS the applica	ant has submitted as p	part of his application the	following maps and
1.	-	et PP-1, titled "Parking 25, 2011 and last revise	g Plan," prepared by SJF E d October 31, 2011;	ngineering Services
2.	A survey, prepar 2008;	ed by Kulhanek & Pl	an Land Surveyors P.C., o	ated November 20
3.	2012, effective Ja ("Lexcorp") which	anuary 1, 2012, betwee ch owns certain land w for certain parking spa	the "Rental Agreement"), da en the Applicant and 3432 L which is appurtenant to the I aces owned by Lexcorp to b	excorp, Inc., Property, for a term

WHEREAS pursuant to Section §300-182A(5) of the Town of Yorktown Town Code, the applicant has provided 1 parking space for every 50 square feet of floor area devoted to

Augie's Steak House
Resolution #00-00
Site Plan Approval
Page 2 of 3

patron use (1,647 square feet), plus 1 space for each 100 square feet of food preparation and ancillary use (1,294 square feet), plus 5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of office space (107 square feet) thereby requiring a total of 47 parking spaces as shown on the site plan; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant cannot meet the parking requirements of the Town Code with the Property and the Applicant has proposed to use certain parking spaces existing on the appurtenant property owned by Lexcorp, to satisfy the Town Code parking requirements; and

WHEREAS the applicant has a Rental Agreement with the adjacent property owner, 3432 Lexcorp, Inc. located at 3432 Lexington Avenue, for 34 of the 47 required parking spaces and these parking spaces are shown as spaces #8, 9, 10 and 24 through 47 on the site plan; and

WHEREAS said rental agreement with 3432 Lexcorp, Inc. may be terminated with 90 days written notice by either party; and

WHEREAS the Planning Board has referred this application to the following boards and agencies and has received and considered reports of the following:

Boards & Agencies

Report Date

Building Inspector

01/06/12

WHEREAS the requirements of this Board's Land Development Regulations have been met except as noted below; and

WHEREAS having reviewed all current site plans, building plans, environmental plans and reports, comments and reports from Town professional staff, the public, and other interested and involved agencies associated with the application before it; and having conducted a public hearing on the said site plan application commencing and closing on February 13, 2012 at Town Hall in Yorktown Heights, New York;

BE IT NOW RESOLVED that the application of Sal Barone for the approval of a site plan titled "Parking Plan" as prepared by SJF Engineering Services, dated February 25, 2011 and last revised October 31, 2011, be approved subject to the modifications and conditions listed below, and that the Chairman of this Board be and hereby is authorized to endorse this Board's approval of said plan upon compliance by the applicant with such modifications and requirements as noted below:

Modif	ify plans to show:	
1.		
2.		

Augie's Steak House
Resolution #00-00
Site Plan Approval
Page 3 of 3

Additional requirements prior to signature by the Planning Board Chairman:

1. Submission of fees as per town requirements in the form of separate checks made payable to the Town of Yorktown:

General Development \$128.00

Additional requirements:

- 2. Proposed plan must comply with all current applicable ADA standards.
- 3. Applicant must obtain all necessary permits from outside agencies in order to complete project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED if said Rental Agreement for parking spaces #8, 9, 10, and 24-47 as shown on the approved site plan is terminated by Lexcorp, Inc or the Applicant, the Applicant must cease usage of the second floor restaurant space and immediately notify the Planning Department of said termination in writing return to the Planning Board to address the resultant parking deficiencies in the approved site plan due to termination of the Rental Agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that unless a building permit has been issued within 360 days of the date of this resolution, **<DATE>**, this approval will be null and void.

F:\Office\WordPerfect\Current_Projects\Augies Prime Cut\Resolution-02.13.12.wpd